� Growing its third-party introducer network;
 � Growing its market share among its third-party introducer network; and
 � Where possible, participating in government programs that seek to promote solar and

battery adoption.

Plenti plans to grow personal loan originations by:
 � Developing new product features;
 � Investing in introducer integrations; and
 � Launching new loan products.

Section 3.10

What is Plenti’s
dividend policy?

The current policy of the Company as at the Prospectus Date is to reinvest all cash flows into
the Plenti business to maximise its growth. No dividends are expected to be paid in the near
term following the Company’s listing on the ASX.

Section 4.17

 Prospectus /   1 5

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Topic Summary
For more
information

What is the
key financial
information?

Historical Period
Forecast
Period

$’000
March year end

FY2018
Pro forma

FY2019
Pro forma

FY2020
Pro forma

12MSep20
Pro forma

Total revenue before
transaction costs 16,148 28,852 41,511 48,595

Net income 15,802 27,860 39,929 46,835

NLAT (8,615) (14,199) (16,447) (12,842)

$’000
Audited at

31 March 2020
Impact of the

Offer
Pro forma

subscription

Total assets 407,192 49,666 456,858

Total liabilities 413,644 (10,672) 402,972

Net assets (6,452) 60,338 53,886

Equity (6,452) 60,338 53,886

$’000
FY2018

Pro forma
FY2019

Pro forma
FY2020

Pro forma
H1FY2021
Pro forma

Net operating cash flows 77 (2,745) (2,984) (930)

Net investing cash flows (76,235) (120,479) (126,546) (48,408)

Net financing cash flows 88,287 126,719 142,234 93,773

Net cash flows 12,129 3,495 12,704 44,435

The information presented above contains Non-International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS) financial measures, is intended as a summary only and should be read in conjunction with
the more detailed discussion on the Financial Information disclosed in Section 4 as well as the
risk factors set out in Section 5.

[…]

Set out below is a summary of the sensitivity of the H1FY2021 Forecast Financial Information to changes in a number of key variables.
The changes in the key variables as set out in the sensitivity analysis are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations
that may be experienced.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely impact on the Forecast Financial Information, the
estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated in isolation from changes in other assumptions and assumes
a full year impact. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or be additive, and it is likely that Plenti’s management would
respond to any changes to seek to minimise the net effect on Plenti’s revenue, NLAT and cash flow.

For the purposes of the analysis below, the effect of the changes in key assumptions is based on the H1FY2021 statutory forecast NLAT
of $7.3 million, statutory revenue of $25.5 million, closing loan book of $426.0 million and statutory corporate operating cash outflow
of $2.2 million.

Table 8: Sensitivity analysis

Assumption
Reported

NLAT

H1FY2021
reported

NLAT impact

Adjusted
reported

NLAT
Pro forma

revenue

H1FY2021
pro forma

revenue impact

Adjusted
pro forma

revenue

+20% number of originations (7,325) (286) (7,611) 25,507 75 25,582

–20% number of originations (7,325) 321 (7,004) 25,507 (75) 25,432

+50% automotive originations1 (7,325) (126) (7,451) 25,507 47 25,554

–50% automotive originations1 (7,325) 160 (7,165) 25,507 (47) 25,460

Notes:
1. Only includes automotive loans introduced by asset finance brokers which represents the majority share of current automotive loans.

Assumption
H1FY2021

loan book impact
H1FY2021

corporate operating cash flow impact

+20% number of originations2 +2.9% 22

–20% number of originations2 (2.9)% 14

+50% automotive originations1 +2.9% (335)

–50% automotive originations1 (2.9)% 370

Notes:
1. Only includes automotive loans introduced by asset finance brokers which represents the majority share of current automotive loans.
2. Impact on corporate operating cash flow is not symmetric between scenarios due to stepped utilisation levels in the Warehouse Facility, which results in different

[…]

Forecast financing activities includes the Offer of $55 million and associated Offer costs, as well as a net increase in borrowings as the loan
book continues to grow.

4.14 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
The table below has been extracted from the audited consolidated historical statement of financial position assuming Plenti Group Limited
was incorporated as at 31 March 2020 and adjusted to reflect the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the consolidated historical
statement of financial position (further described in Section 4.15) and the pro forma consolidated historical statement of financial position as
at 31 March 2020.

The pro forma consolidated historical statement of financial position is provided for illustrative purposes and is not represented as being
necessarily indicative of Plenti’s view on its future financial position.

9 6   /    Prospectus

Section 4 Financial information
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

Table 13: Statutory and Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2020

$’000 Notes

Plenti Group Limited historical
statement of financial position at

incorporation date
Impact of the

Restructure
Impact of the

Offer
Pro Forma

subscription

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 – 42,028 49,315 91,343

Term deposits – 457 – 457

Customer loans 2 – 360,184 – 360,184

Trade receivables – 357 351 708

Other assets 3 – 2,434 – 2,434

Property, plant and equipment – 303 – 303

Right-of-use assets 6 – 1,102 – 1,102

Intangibles – 327 – 327

Total assets – 407,192 49,666 456,858

Liabilities

Trade payables 4 – 3,448 – 3,448

Other liabilities 4 – 4,813 (291) 4,522

Unitholders’ liabilities 5 – 374,609 – 374,609

Warehouse borrowings 5 – 18,500 – 18,500

Convertible notes – 8,873 (8,873) –

Derivative liabilities – 1,543 (1,508) 35

Lease liabilities 6 – 1,206 – 1,206

Provisions – 652 – 652

Total liabilities – 413,644 (10,672) 402,972

Net assets/(liabilities) – (6,452) 60,338 53,886

EQUITY

Issued capital – 324,042 63,425 387,467

Share-based payment reserve 7 – 1,401 (1,436) (35)

Restructuring reserve 7 – (281,714) – (281,714)

Accumulated losses – (50,181) (1,651) (51,832)

Total equity 8 – (6,452) 60,338 53,886

Notes: Description of key Statement of Financial Position items
1. Cash and cash equivalents includes Corporate Cash, Provision Fund cash, Plenti Lending Platform cash and Plenti Wholesale Lending Platform cash. The Provision

Fund cash, Plenti Lending Platform cash and Plenti Wholesale Lending Platform cash are held in trusts and ring-fenced from other uses. Refer to Table 13 for the
reconciliation of audited to pro forma cash and cash equivalents.

2. Customer loans relates to the balance of outstanding loans to customers of Plenti, net of deferred upfront fee revenue (due to the effective interest rate method of

[…]

4. The accelerated vesting of the Existing Incentive Plan arrangement at date of the Offer;
5. The conversion of the principal and accrued interest on the convertible notes into a total of 7,701,209 Shares. The derivative liability

recognised in relation to the convertible notes has been expensed through accumulated losses;
6. The Completion of the Offer, raising $55 million through the issue of 33,132,530 Shares at the Offer Price of $1.66; and
7. Cash costs associated with the Offer totaling $5.7 million with $2.7 million being capitalised and $2.6 million being expensed.

The GST claimable as a result of the RITC provisions within the GST legislation totals $0.4 million. $0.3 million of the cost was accrued
for and unpaid as at 31 March 2020.

4.15.1 Pro forma cash and cash equivalents
Plenti expects that it will have sufficient cash to fund its operational requirements and business objectives following the Offer.

Table 14: Pro forma cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2020

$’000
Pro forma

adjustment

Restricted
cash and cash

equivalents

Unrestricted
cash and cash

equivalents

Total cash
and cash

equivalents

Plenti Group Limited cash and cash equivalents at
incorporation

– – –

Pro forma transactions:

Restructure 1 35,347 6,681 42,028

Offer 6 – 55,000 55,000

Offer costs 7 – (5,685) (5,685)

Pro forma cash and cash equivalents 35,347 55,996 91,343

Notes: Refer to pro forma transactions in Section 4.15 for further detail.

9 8   /    Prospectus

Section 4 Financial information
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

4.15.2 Pro forma capital structure summary
Table 15: Pro forma capital structure

No. of
shares

Issued
capital
$’000

Share-based
payment
reserves

$’000

Restructuring
reserves

$’000

Accumulated
losses
$’000

Net
assets
$’000

Plenti Group
at incorporation date

Pro forma
adjustment

– – – – – –

Subsequent transactions:

Restructure 1 21,333,074 324,042 1,401 (281,714) (50,181) (6,452)

Additional interest
on convertible notes

2 – – – – (491) (491)

Loss on derivative fair value 3 – – – – (295) (295)

Accelerated Existing
Incentive Plan vesting

4 – – (1,436) – 1,436 –

Shares split (6:1) 127,998,444

Conversion of convertible notes 5 7,701,209 11,166 – – – 11,166

Pre Offer capital structure 135,699,653 335,208 (35) (281,714) (49,531) 3,928

Pro forma transactions:

Offer 6 33,132,530 55,000 – – – 55,000

Offer costs 7 – (2,741) – – (2,301) (5,042)

Total 168,832,183 387,467 (35) (281,714) (51,832) 53,886

Notes: Refer to pro forma transactions in Section 4.15 for further detail.

4.16 Contingent liabilities
Plenti has given bank guarantees as at 31 March 2020 of $352,000 to Perpetual Trust Company Limited and KI Martin Place Pty Ltd. This is
secured by the term deposit held by Plenti.

Plenti has collateral security as at 31 March 2020 of $95,000 to the superannuation clearing house as a Transaction Negotiation Authority
relating to the payment of superannuation.

4.17 Dividend policy
The dividend policy of the Company is to reinvest all cash flows into the business to maximise its growth. Accordingly, no dividends are
expected to be paid in the near term following the Company’s listing on the ASX.

 Prospectus /   9 9

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4.18 Indebtedness
Plenti’s principal source of funding will be retail investors, institutional investors (superannuation funds, fixed income funds and ADIs),
government borrowings (in relation to renewable energy loans) as well as the recently opened warehouse facility.

Table 16: Indebtedness and capitalisation as at 31 March 2020

$’000 Notes

Plenti Group
Limited at

incorporation
date

Impact of the
Restructure

Impact of
the Offer

Pro Forma
subscription

Funding debt

Unitholders’ liabilities 1 – 374,609 – 374,609

Warehouse borrowings 1 – 18,500 – 18,500

Funding debt – 393,109 – 393,109

Less: restricted cash and cash equivalents 2 – (35,347) – (35,347)

Net funding debt – 357,762 – 357,762

Corporate Debt –

Corporate Debt 3,4 – 10,416 (10,381) 35

Less: unrestricted cash and cash equivalents 5 – (6,681) – (6,681)

Gross Corporate Debt/(Cash) – 3,735 (10,381) (6,646)

Less: net Offer proceeds 6 – – (49,315) (49,315)

Net Corporate Debt/(Cash) – 3,735 (59,696) (55,961)

Net debt – 361,497 (59,696) 301,801

Balance sheet

Total assets – 407,192 49,666 456,858

Total equity – (6,452) 60,338 53,886

Key metrics

Funding debt/gross loans N/A 103.2% N/A 103.2%

Net debt/total assets N/A 88.8% N/A 66.1%

Notes:
1. Funding debt relates to unitholders’ liabilities and warehouse facilities used to fund Plenti’s loan book.
2. Restricted cash and cash equivalents relate to cash in bank accounts controlled by securitisation trustees.
3. Corporate Debt relates to the convertible notes and derivative liabilities.
4. Pro forma corporate debt relates to a derivative recognised in relation to a cash flow hedging instrument with Plenti Group having nil corporate borrowings.
5. Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents relate to the cash at bank controlled by Plenti.